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AB 568 —2—
CHAPTER

An act to amend Sections 8555, 8616.5, 8617, and 8662 of
the Business and Professions Code, and to amend Sections
11531 and 15202 of the Food and Agricultural Code,
relating to structural pest control.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST

AB 568, V. Brown. Structural pest control.

Existing law generally requires a person or entity
engaged in the practice of structural pest control to be
licensed by the Structural Pest Control Board. Certain
persons or entities are exempt from the licensing
requirement, including public utilities, persons engaged
in agricultural pest control work, governmental agencies,
and educational institutions engaged in research or study
of pest control, as specified.

This bill would additionally exempt from the licensing
requirement persons engaged in the live capture and
removal of vertebrate pests, as defined, or bees or wasps,
from structures without the use of pesticides, if the person
maintains specified insurance coverage. The bill would
provide that the licensing exemption does not exempt a
person from compliance with the California Endangered
Species Act. The bill would also make related changes.

Existing law provides that the board or certain
commissioners, when properly designated, may suspend
the right of a structural pest control licensee or registered
company to work for 3 days or may levy a fine of up to $500
for each violation of specified provisions and regulations.

This bill would increase the possible fine to $1,000, and
would also make that fine applicable to an unlicensed
individual acting as a licensee. The bill would make
conforming changes.

The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 8555 of the Business and
Professions Code is amended to read:
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8555. This chapter does not apply to:

(a) Public utilities operating under the regulations of
the Public Utilities Commission, except to work
performed upon property of the utilities not subject to
the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission or work
done by the utility for hire.

(b) Persons engaged only in agricultural pest control
work under permit or license by the Department of
Pesticide Regulation or a county agricultural
commissioner.

(c) Pest control performed by persons upon property
that they own, lease or rent, except that the persons shall
be subject to the limitations imposed by Article 3 of this
chapter.

(d) Governmental agencies, state, federal, city, or
county officials, and their employees while officially
engaged.

(e) Authorized representatives of an  educational
institution or state or federal agency engaged in research
or study of pest control, or engaged in investigation or
preparation for expert opinion or testimony. A
professional engaging in research, study, investigation, or
preparation for expert opinion or testimony on his or her
own behalf shall comply with the requirements of this
chapter.

() Certified architects and registered civil engineers,
acting solely within their professional capacity, except
that they shall be subject to the limitations imposed by
Article 3 of this chapter.

(g) Persons engaged in the live capture and removal
or exclusion of vertebrate pests, bees, or wasps from a
structure without the use of pesticides, provided those
persons maintain insurance coverage as described in
Section 8692. “Vertebrate pests” include, but are not
limited to, bats, raccoons, skunks, and squirrels, but do not
include mice, rats, or pigeons. This section does not
exempt a person from the provisions of Chapter 1.5
(commencing with Section 2050) of Division 3 of the Fish
and Game Code.
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SEC. 2. Section 8616.5 of the Business and Professions
Code is amended to read:

8616.5. (a) The county agricultural commissioner
shall be the lead agency for inspections and routine
investigations of pesticide use by the board licensees and
registered companies, and of persons engaged in
unlicensed structural pest control. When a matter is
referred to the board for action, the board shall be the
lead agency and may require that the commissioner assist
in any investigation.

(b) The board and the Director of Pesticide
Regulation shall jointly develop the list of the types of
investigations to be conducted by the commissioner that
may result in the suspension of a license or company
registration, or the imposition of a fine, pursuant to
Section 8617 and the list of the types of violations that the
commissioner shall refer to the board for disciplinary
action.

(c) As used in subdivision (a), the term “routine
investigations” means all investigations of pesticide
misuse by a board licensee or registered company except
(1) investigation of misuse incidents that are referred to
the board for disciplinary action or that are the basis for
county actions to suspend or fine structural pest control
or wood cleaning and treatment licensees or registered
companies in accordance with the lists promulgated
pursuant to subdivision (b), or (2) any investigation
performed by the county agricultural commissioner that
has been requested by the board and involves exclusively
a violation of this code.

SEC. 3. Section 8617 of the Business and Professions
Code is amended to read:

8617. (a) The board or county agricultural
commissioners, when acting pursuant to Section 8616.4,
may suspend the right of a structural pest control licensee
or registered company to work in a county for up to three
working days or, for a licensee, registered company, or an
unlicensed individual acting as a licensee, may levy a fine
up to one thousand dollars ($1,000) for each violation of
this chapter, or any regulations adopted pursuant to this
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chapter, or Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 12751),
Chapter 3 (commencing with Section 14001), Chapter 3.5
(commencing with  Section 14101), or Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 15201) of Division 7 of the
Food and Agricultural Code, or any regulations adopted
pursuant to those chapters, relating to economic poisons.
Fines collected shall be paid to the Education and
Enforcement Account in the Structural Pest Control
Education and Enforcement Fund. Suspension may
include all or part of the registered company’s business
within the county based on the nature of the violation, but
shall, whenever possible, be restricted to that portion of
a registered company’s business in a county that was in
violation.

(b) Before a suspension action is taken or a fine levied,
the person charged with the violation shall receive notice
of the nature of the violation and shall be given an
opportunity to be heard, including, the right to review
the commissioner’'s evidence and a right to present
evidence on his or her own behalf.

(c) The person may appeal a fine or suspension to the
Disciplinary Review Committee and shall be subject to
the procedures in Section 8662.

(d) If a suspension or fine is ordered, it may not take
effect until 20 days after the date of the decision if no
appeal is filed. If an appeal pursuant to Section 8662 is
filed, the order shall be stayed until 20 days after the
committee has ruled on the appeal.

(e) Once final action pursuant to this section is taken,
no other administrative or civil action may be taken by
any state governmental agency for the same violation.
However, action taken pursuant to this section may be
used by the board as evidence of prior discipline, and
multiple local actions may be the basis for statewide
disciplinary action by the board pursuant to Section 8620.
A certified copy of the order of suspension or fine issued
pursuant to this section or Section 8662 shall constitute
conclusive evidence of the occurrence of the violation.

SEC. 4. Section 8662 of the Business and Professions
Code is amended to read:

95



AB 568 —6—

8662. (a) Whenever the right of a structural pest
control licensee or registered company to make pesticide
applications has been suspended or the licensee,
registered company, or unlicensed individual has been
fined pursuant to Section 8617, the party suspended or
fined may appeal to the Disciplinary Review Committee
within 10 days of receipt of the fine or suspension order.

(b) The following procedures shall apply to the
appeal:

(1) The appeal need not be formal, but it shall be in
writing and signed by the appellant or his or her or its
authorized agent, and shall state the grounds for the
appeal.

(2) Any party may, at the time of filing the appeal or
within 10 days thereafter, present written evidence to the
committee. Thereafter, 10 days shall be given the parties
to rebut the written evidence and make written
application to the committee to present oral or written
arguments.

(3) An application to present written arguments shall
be granted, but the committee shall have discretion to
grant oral arguments or to grant both oral and written
arguments. Further written argument shall be submitted
to the committee within 10 days of the submission of the
application.

(4) If an application to present an oral argument is
granted, written notice of the time and place for the oral
argument shall be given each party at least 10 days before
the date set therefor. The times may be altered by mutual
agreement of the parties. If a written argument is
submitted, all parties shall be notified thereof and shall be
given the opportunity to simultaneously file briefs within
the time specified by the committee.

(5) At any time written evidence, including evidence
in rebuttal, is submitted to the committee, a copy shall be
immediately provided to the other party.

(6) The committee shall decide the appeal on any oral
or written argument, briefs, and evidence that the
committee may have received.
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(7) The committee shall render its written decision
within 45 days of the date of appeal or within 15 days from
the date of oral arguments or the filing of briefs pursuant
to paragraph (4). If the committee does not reach a
decision in the time required in this subdivision, the order
Issued pursuant to Section 8617 shall be null and void.

(8 On an appeal pursuant to this section, the
committee may sustain, modify by reducing the time of
suspension or the amount of the fine levied, or reverse the
decision. A copy of the committee’s decision shall be
delivered or mailed to each party.

(9) Review of the decision of the committee may be
sought by the licensee, registered company, or
unlicensed individual pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the
Code of Civil Procedure.

SEC. 5. Section 11531 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

11531. Except as provided in Chapter 6 (commencing
with Section 12001), this division does not apply to any
person while engaged in any of the following:

(@) Any activity that is defined as structural pest
control and required to be licensed under Chapter 14
(commencing with Section 8500) of Division 3 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(b) Preservative treatment of fabrics or structural
materials.

(c) Household or industrial sanitation services.

(d) Seed treatment which is incidental to such
person’s regular business.

(e) Live capture and removal or exclusion of
vertebrate pests, bees, or wasps without the use of
pesticides. \ertebrate pests include, but are not limited
to, bats, raccoons, skunks, and squirrels, but do not
include mice, rats, or pigeons. This section does not
exempt a person from the provisions of Chapter 1.5
(commencing with Section 2050) of Division 3 of the Fish
and Game Code.

SEC. 6. Section 15202 of the Food and Agricultural
Code is amended to read:

95



AB 568 —8—

15202. In additon to the enforcement authority
granted to the director and commissioners by this code,
a commissioner, when acting pursuant to Section 8616.4
of the Business and Professions Code, may suspend the
right of a structural pest control licensee to make
pesticide applications in the county for up to three
working days or levy a fine upon a licensee or unlicensed
individual acting as a licensee as specified in Section 8617
of the Business and Professions Code. Appeals from these
actions shall be to the Disciplinary Review Committee
according to the procedures provided in Section 8662 of
the Business and Professions Code.
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